
Item I - 1 
1 of 2 

NCDOT Board of Transportation Agenda   
Public Transportation Program   
 

May 31, 2018 

Highway 
Division # AMENDMENTS for March 2018 BOT Agenda Items Total  Project Cost 

(after amendment) 

5310 - Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Disabled 

1 

19-ED-005 Albemarle Regional Health Services is requesting grant funding in 
order to continue to provide demand response and subscription transportation 
services that meet the special needs of elderly persons and persons with disabilities 
in ARHS-ICPTA’s rural five county service area, where mass transportation 
services are unavailable. 5948  -Additional fund availability allow most of the 
original funding request to be restored. Additional $131,425 in Federal dollars 

Operating 

$460,000  Total 

$230,000  Federal 

$0  State 
$230,000  Local 

14 

19-ED-070 Mountain Projects The proposed project will provide needed 
transportation services and alternatives for our county’s Elderly and Disabled that 
the regular transit system may not be able to provide for medical appointments, as 
well as more shopping and recreational trips. 5962  - Additional fund availability 
allow most of the original funding request to be restored. Additional $22,500 in 
Federal dollars 

Operating 

$125,000  Total 

$62,500  Federal 

$0  State 
$62,500  Local 

3 

19-ED-055 Onslow United Transit System will use operating funds to provide 
ADA service that goes beyond the minimum guidelines for the fixed route system in 
order to reach additional needy eligible persons. The area will use 6 miles outside 
the required 3/4 of mile from the fixed route.  Also, a portion of the service area for 
this project is the urbanized area of Jacksonville for residents traveling to therefore, 
the hospital and areas in Onslow County. 5932   - Additional fund availability allow 
most of the original funding request to be restored. Additional $6,000 in Federal 
dollars 

Operating 

$20,000  Total 

$10,000  Federal 

$0  State 
$10,000  Local 

14 

19-CT-032 Swain County Focal Point is requesting funding for trips for Elderly 
and Disabled in the county.  This service allows them the opportunity to attend to 
daily needs, maintain employment and participate in social activities. 5960    - 
Additional fund availability allow most of the original funding request to be restored. 
Additional $24,968 in Federal dollars 

Operating 

$68,969  Total 

$34,484  Federal 

$0  State 
$34,485  Local 

11 

19-ED-022 Western Carolina Community Action will use operating funds to 
provide transportation and other needed services to keep elderly seniors living 
independently at home. This project will expand transportation options to seniors 
living in rural areas of Madison and Transylvania counties currently unreached by 
public transit options. 5710   - Additional fund availability allow most of the original 
funding request to be restored. Additional $12,675 in Federal dollars 

Operating 

$70,416  Total 

$35,208  Federal 

$0  State 
$35,208  Local 

5 

19-ED-909 Granville County is requesting capital funds to purchase transportation 
service from Kerr Area Rural Transportation for elderly and disabled transportation 
in Granville County and the town of Oxford which is 43% minority and 13.2% low 
income. 5704  - Additional fund availability allow most of the original funding request 
to be restored. Additional $77,280 Federal dollars and $9,660 State Dollars 

Capital 

$161,000  Total 

$128,800  Federal 

$16,100  State 
$16,100  Local 



Item I - 1 
2 of 2 

NCDOT Board of Transportation Agenda   
Public Transportation Program   
 

May 31, 2018 

5 

19-ED-910 Kerr-Tar Regional Council of Governments will use the funds for 
purchasing transportation services from the two transportation providers in the Kerr 
Tar area -the Kerr Area Rural Transportation System (KARTS) and the Person Area 
Transportation System (PATS) to provide services focused on elderly and disabled 
individuals with life threatening illnesses in the service area.  5991   - Additional 
fund availability allow most of the original funding request to be restored. Additional 
$188,480 Federal dollars and $23,560 State Dollars 

Capital 

$300,000  Total 

$240,000  Federal 

$30,000  State 
$30,000  Local 

3 

19-ED-964 Pitt County Council on Aging, Inc. will use capital funds to purchase 
transportation service from Pitt County Transit for elderly and disabled 
transportation.      6007   - Additional fund availability allow most of the original 
funding request to be restored. Additional $87,600 Federal dollars and $10,950 
State Dollars 

Capital 

$182,500  Total 

$146,000  Federal 

$18,250  State 
$18,250  Local 

8 

19-ED-922 The Stevens Center will use the funds for continuing to operate Friday 
evening and Saturday transit service and purchasing transportation from the County 
of Lee Transit System to allow disabled individuals in Lee County to maintain 
evening and weekend employment and access shopping, social, and recreational 
opportunities.  6074    - Additional fund availability allow most of the original funding 
request to be restored. Additional $23,280 Federal dollars and $2,910 State Dollars 

Capital 

$48,500  Total 

$38,800  Federal 

$4,850  State 
$4,850  Local 

Highway 
Division # AMENDMENTS for March 2018 BOT Agenda Items Total  Project Cost 

(after amendment) 

 5317 New Freedom  

5 

19-NF-910 Kerr-Tar Regional Council of Governments will use the funds for 
continuing a Mobility Management Program. The Mobility Manager will coordinate 
transportation services with human service organizations and other agencies that 
provide travel and trip planning, and support transportation with ride sharing and 
volunteer programs.      6041  - Additional fund availability allow most of the original 
funding request to be restored. Additional $27,000 Federal dollars and $3,000 State 
Dollars 

Mobility Manager 

$100,000  Total 

$80,000  Federal 

$10,000  State 
$10,000  Local 

 
   

Item I-1:  Total Projects 10: Total Federal and State funds $ 1,084,992 

(Additional $742,017 Federal and $50,080 State funds in Amendment) 

 


